Valdosta — Hahira Planning & Zoning Division
300 North Lee Street

Post Office Box 1125

Valdosta, Georgia 31603-1125

(229) 259-3563 Fax (229) 329-4228

o R
v, ef H

"
ahira
it C.ommunity

**  VIA CERTIFIED MAIL **
August 1, 2018

Chairman and Members

Board of Commissioners of Lowndes County, Georgia
c/o County Clerk

Post Office Box 1349

Valdosta, Georgia 31603

RE:  Annexation and Rezoning Application received by the City of Hahira
Dear Chairman and Members of the Board of Commissioners:

In accordance with O.C.G.A. Sections 36-36-6 and 36-36-11, you are hereby given written notice of the proposed
annexation and rezoning of the property listed below. Enclosed, please find a copy of the annexation and
rezoning petition for this property.

HA-2018-03 Annexation request by Orvis McNeal Estate

The southern portion (about 36.75 acres) of Tax Map 0044 — Parcel 019. The applicant is requesting to annex
and rezone the southern portion of this parcel, from Single-Family Residential (R-21)(county) to a combination
of 3 single-family residential zonings (R-15)(R-10)(R-6) in the City of Hahira. The annexed property would be

- combined with the adjacent property to the south (Parcel # 0044-021) which is already in the city limits and
currently zoned R-15. The entire tract of land (64.32 acres) would be rezoned to a combination of these 3 zoning
districts in accordance with the attached conceptual master plan. The proposed development is a multi-phase
single-family residential subdivision (about 138 total lots) with 3 distinctive density areas based on these
3 separate zoning districts. The development is proposed to have Restrictive Covenants with an established
HOA, some common areas and greenspace, and all of the development will be connected to the City’s water
and sewer system. (see attached maps and other materials)

In accordance with O.C.G.A. Section 36-36-113, the County Commission has thirty (30) days to notify the City
of any majority vote of the govemning authority objecting to the proposed annexation. This notification must occur
via certified mail or statutory overnight delivery. Please let me know if you require any additional information.

Sincerely,

Matt Martin AICP
Planning & Zoning Administrator

cc: Jason Davenport, County Planner (via hand-delivery) _
CERTIFIED MAIL 7017 0190 0000 4572 0582




HA-2018-02 & HA-2018-03 Tax Parcels Aerial

Orvis McNeal Estate 300 150 O 300
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Annexation & Rezoning Requests East of Hwy 41 reel

Tax Map: 0044  Parcel: 019
** Map Data Source: VALOR GIS, August 2018
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 FILENUMBER HA -2018 -3

 CITY OF HAHIRA
ANNEXATION PETITION

' (Administered by the City of Valdosta)
Clty &fﬂ@g@gﬂgﬁa 300 North Lee Street * PO Box 1125 % Valdosta, GA 31603-1125
- ' 239.259,3563 = 229.259.5450 (N

* This is a Pelition application requesting voluntary annexation into the corporate fimits. bf the City of Hahira. -
This petition form must be submitled along with an application for Rezoning and an additional filing fee of $ 25.
All properties fisted in a s:ngle appl:catmn must be cont:guous and under a single local gavemmem‘ Jjurisdiction,

1) Owner Informaﬁon' _ : : ,
Namc Oms McNeal Estate (Chris Connell Executor) L Phone:- 850»294—6785

M.nhng Addregs 10270 Almayo Avenue #109, Los Angetes CA 900645m.u} m[mgﬂ@gmaﬂm__

" Has the owner madx. any c*unpax«rn contnbuuons oyer $250 to any local gov emmem omc:al of the focal
: ﬂmcmment u)midenn" the applncatmn’ YES ((,mie One) ' L

- 2) Property lnformatmn. Map Number 9044 ' Ail / Pdrt (Curle ()ne) oi Parc.el Number 019

General Lm.almn Descnpuon East ssde of Hwy 41 adjacent 1o City Inmﬂs _
Acreagc {m«. square foomg_e if less than I acn,) 54 f : Current Zonmg R-21 Pmpuscd Zonmg R-G 10 15
v E\lstmﬁ Use of the Pmpem Aggggng[gl Propos:ed Use §mg1g family [_Q§1ggmg

- Whyi is v olunmw annexauon bemg requcstcd ?

- Ta connect to Hahlra water/sewer svslems and devel g resndentlal subdlvxsnon

3 .For Annexatlon of Res;dentlal Propertles' S

1 .ln order for the: Cm of Hahxra to complv vnh the Lt Dep.bmmémv of Justice proce'duréé for the

e admxmstmhon of the V oling Rxﬂhts Act of 1965 as’ amv.ndcd the following m!'oxmatmn is rcqmmd for thei -
' annemuon of any resxdentml pmpf..mes ‘ : . :

: (d) 'lmal number ot e\mmu resndcntml :.truclurw Im.atcd on thc s'ub]t.ct propcrt) ‘? None , '
. (b) Total numbc.r m’ pcrson(s) resndmg in these structures 7 0

| (c) »\oe %e\ and Rdce of CdCh 0f those mdmduals Ave . IR ‘Scx* R Race

R hcreb\ (.emf Y that th ’bo\e hsted mtormalmn is’ correct Jnd 1 hereb\ formal!v request voluntar}
' ', @8 de%nbed aboxe into [he wrporalc lxmm of the Ci y of 1

'.'Sléna'tureofPropertyOwner R o B Date

VCxt} ofl[nhlra AmxeﬁauonPenhon AR 1,  ) ) E Rewsed DcccmbuZ()l?




FILE NUMBER HA -2018 - OQ.

" CITY OF HAHIRA |

REZONING APPLICATION
g . (Administered by the City of Valdosta)
Cu&y ojﬁﬁg?gﬂg 300 Nowth Lee Strset * PO Bor 1125 = Valdosta, GA 31603115

229.259.3563 = 229,259.5450 (N
APPLICATION CHECKLIST |
Plcase use this checklist to ensure that all items rcqmred bv your dpplu.dtlon have been mt,ludcd

Incomplete apphcatlons will not be accepted. Should yvou have any questions, please do not hesitate
to call the Cll) of Valdmm Planning and Zonmg Of fice at ( 29) 259-3563. Thank you. -

| Letter of Intent (See Page 3, Item 5C of this ap‘p'ncmc.‘..y |

Map and Parcel Number of Subject Propcrl\
"Currenl dnd Proposed Zoning ©

If lhe Apphc,anl s difl !erent !rom lhe Owner a Noumzed Letter of Aulhonamon lrom thev —
Property Ow ner des:gnatmg the dpphcant to act on their behalfl

| Date of REQUIRED Pre-Apphc.atxon Meeung

List of adjdcenl property owners obtdmcd lmm lhc Ta\ Asscssor $ Offic.c T )
_ ‘(See Page 3, Item 5B of this application.‘) . S A

Survey plat (,ompleted by a hccnsed surv ewr reustered in the Stale of Gcorom
(See Page 3, ltem 5D of llus applmation for specil"c reqnlremenls.) P

‘Legal descnpuon by metes and bounds. . . -
- | (See Page 3, Item SE of this applicaﬁon for speciﬂc requirements.) O

Com.cpmal site plan (See Page 3, Item SF of this application )
, 'ngndmre of the Applu.ant S
| Date - Gl

S ,App_llcmi(m'Féé» i DR

LoV ltems have heen completed and that I have read the above stntement. o

Date

~ " City of Hahira Rezoning Application ~~~ ~ .~ 1 Revised December2017 .




FILE NUMBER HA - 2018 - 02
REZONING APPLICATION

OFFICIAL USE ONIL

SUBMITTAL DEADLINE: _25® of each month APPLICATION CHARGE: $475.00
PUBLIC HEARING DATES crrTIFIED MAIL: s )¢ 1+ 14

. @l ] 8 (8 7.00 x Each Adjacent Property Owner)
PLANNING COMMISSION: a’l l QO

g . PUBLIC HEARING SIGNAGE: §
GOVERNING BODY: gl } ] (52000 x Sign on Each Street Frontage)
¥ T o
TOTAL APFLICATION FEE: s_(OYZ
Date Received: Received By: ’ Date Checked For Completeness: Reviewer’s
Inidals:

Property Posted: Letters Mailed: Legals: Deelsion:

This is an application for an amendment of the official Zoning Map. This completed application, together with all
required attachments and fees must be returned to the Planning and Zoning Administrator by one of the
established monthly deadlines in order to initiate review and consideration of the rezoning request. All properties
listed in a single application must be contiguous and under a single local government jurisdiction. The applicant
is responsible for the completeness, accuracy, and timely submittal of this application including all of its
attachments and fees. Unless otherwise stated, please type or meatly print the responses to each of the
following:

1) Applicant Information (Contact person authorized to receive all communication regarding this application):
Name: Chris Gonnel (Executor of Estate) 0Jo PRCE EP 2 8 phone: 850-294.6785

Mailing Address: 10270 Aimayo Ave #109, Los Angeles, CA 90064 Email: seminoles1@gmail.com

Has the applicant made any campaign contributions over $250 to any local government official of the local
government considering the application? YES NO (Circle One)

2) Property Information: Map Number: 0044 All / Part (Circle One) of Parcel Number 019
General Location Description: East side of Hwy 41 adjacent fo the northem City limits

Acreage (use square footage if less than 1 acre) 54 Current Zoning: R-21  Proposed Zoning: R-6,10,15
Existing Use of the Property: _Agricultural Proposed Use: _Single family residential

Does this proposed use require a Special Exception? YES NO (ifyes, attach a Special Exception Application)
Has this property been denied a zoning change during the past 12 months? No

Has any public hearing been held regarding this property during the past 3 years? No
(If yes, please describe.)

How will this property receive water and sewer service? (Public, private, community, septic, etc.)
Public - City of Hahira \ |

According to the Water Resource Protection District Ordinance (WRPDO) Map, does the subject property(s)
- include any protected water resources? YES NO (Circle One)
(If yes, please describe.) \Wetlands

Does the proposed development trigger a Development of Regional :élmpact (DRI) based on Georgia
Department of Community Affairs Thresholds? YES NO (Circle One)

City of Hahira Rezoning Application 2 Revised: December 2017




3)

4)

FILE NUMBER HA -2018 - 0

Owner Information: If the applicant listed above is not the current owner of the property, please list the
name and address of all current owners of record of the subject property. (If necessary, attach these sheets)
If the applicant is not the current owner or is one of multiple owners, a notarized Letter of
Authorization shall he signed and submitted by the owner(s) authorizing the Applicant to submit and
be responsible for this application.

Map/Parcel Number Owner of Record Mailing Address

Date of REQUIRED Pre-Application Meeting: June 28, 2018
(Pre-Application meeting must have been held within 6 months prior to submitting the application).

Attachments: The following items must be submitted in full prior to acceptance of this application
A) Zoning Change Questionnaire (See page 4)

B) Adjacent Property Owners (See page 5) Completed listing on provided form of all current owners of
record for properties located immediately adjacent to, or directly across the street or railroad right-of-way
from the subject property. This information may be obtained from the Lowndes County Tax Assessor’s
Office'229.671.2540. (The accuracy and completeness of this information shall be the responsibility of
the applicant.)

C) Letter of Intent; stating the request, why the request is being made, and any other specific information
pertaining to the réquest.

D) Survey Plat (NO LARGER THAN 11” x 177); mechanically drawn and prepared by a licensed

surveyor registered in the State of Georgia. Drawing shall include the following:

1) North Arrow, Numeric Scale, and Graphic Scale (Should be 1 = 100’ or other more appropriate
scale)

2) Inset map showing location relative to major roads, government boundaries, landmarks, etc.

3) Existing and proposed zoning

4) All existing water and sewer facilities, including their location, size and existing easements, if any, as
well as the location of the nearcst fire hydrants

5) Depiction of the base 100-year flood lines or note that property is not in flood zone

6) Notation of surrounding properties including current ownership, zoning, intersecting boundary lines,
nght-of-way lines, etc.

E) Legal description by metes and hounds.

F) Proposed conceptual site plan. Plan shall include:
1) Applicant name, date of drawing and revision dates if applicable
2) Existing and proposed site improvements including buildings with usages, roadways with names, and
other improvements relative to the development
3) Existing and proposed natural features, including streams and other water resources
4) Any additional information discussed at the Pre-Application meeting or necessary to allow
understanding of the proposed use and property development

G) Annexation Petition if applicable.
H) Special Exception Petition if applicable. 3

City of Hahira Rezoning Application 3 Revised: December 2017




FILE NUMBER HA- ”018 D).
ZON]NG CHANGE QUESTIONNAIRE

The Zoning Ordinance states that in order 1o promote the public health, safety, morality and general welfare of the
citizenry against the unresiricted use of property, certain “Standards for the Exercise of Zoning Powers™ may be
used by the governing bady when making zoning decisions. The applicant is encouraged to respond to these
questions to help gain some understanding as to why rezoning requests may or may not be approved. -

1) Is the proposed zoning change consistent with the surrounding land use pattern?

2) Are there other zoning_s of this type near the Silbject proyperly?» -

~ 3) Wil the proposed change cauise an inéreasc.:iﬁ population density?

)] Will lhe pmpnsed chan% hkel\ mcn..l_se lranu. on roads mcrumc thc dcmand on pubhc services (utlhues o
o ﬁrc prolecuan and pohu: protectmn)‘? ‘ : S

. YES

A

5) V\Vxll lhc meOscd chanﬂc have negame lmpacl.s on thc quahly of hl‘c in thc, nuOhborhood or summndmo N

B commumty’ ’
_NO

" 6) Will there be any negative affcﬁ:cLé, on the environment {,\vctiaﬁds; floodplain, groundwater, air quz}xllkityr;_ctcv.)? o

- 7) _‘Willvthé.pr‘o'p(js:cd'chzmgc'gegati\fei}‘-'_aﬂj'cctv"ximrk_e:tali)illibly"o:l"‘déyéigxph;e’n_t of s’uﬁm’mding properties?

8) 1 the proposed chiange out of scale with the needs of the community?
ST NO I seale with the needs of fhe communfly:

: '. '9)‘- Could the pmposcd changc be cunmdered ,1 nmnt of speual prmleoc for thc sub_;ecl pmpenv lh’l[ rb nol
R cnjoye,d by surmundmg propemes’ S : o '
' NO .

o I do ereby cerﬂfy HatAG) the b&t ot‘ my knowledge, the above In(‘ormllon and altachments are true and

e

,,Wh vvh Akg flye ub_)ect of this appllcation. ’

V'LFZ//?’

o Signatureorm{cént S f Date o

CnlyoanlumRezomng\ppllcallon 4 o o : - Runscd chemlxr2017

aff of the Planning and Zoning Ofﬂce or, helr deslgnee to enter and lnspect the




a ‘_: | 7) Map & Parce! Numhel‘ O L}(J 0 5 O

. 8) Map & Parcel Nnmhel'

2 o FILENU'MBER HA 2018 - _oa-
ADJACENT pnopmw owpmns | v

1 Map &Parcel Number 00 7 ‘-{ 02‘0 _
Name; - K{d\h QV\") 3%-& ) /?&v\nt-\-&* DR ' S N
MmlmgAddress 552 x\[ Ckng Sl—v« l— H-nl-»-m Gg 3]&33- -

2) Map&ParcelNumher b_ Oﬁqq aSS
Namg PN Kﬂw\'kﬁx-nne. . 1&!34\0 , EE I
‘Maiﬁng-Addre‘ss il mo:x\m\cmdl Cmss--ﬂ &&a.\“m Go 3"‘3#—. T
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ADJACEN’T PROPERTY OWNERS o

| 1) Map & Parcel Number. _ O "f ‘f

DM

‘Name: .

‘Ma'hng ddress
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.’50 *sa

C(C\'&'v ((-ﬁ-

—3nat

2) Map & Parcel Number” '
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e Mallmg Address'

533“\ N \Aw.; m

"Po Gw 493 ﬂﬁx.m Co

3) ' Map & Parcel Number. (')Lj q

oo%:

ELATE o-gaaa .

_ Name: . an-\-‘\\'ﬂ

Adroe

i Mmlmg Address‘ 5 ‘H’I

B 4
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'pa"l"“”"'”ﬂ@*i——m’“?“

| .4).-;Map& Pareel Number f” T

" Name:

o Mallmg Addresw B

- 5):'-‘Map & Parcel Number
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LETTER OF INTENT

Rezoning request for 65 acres on Hwy 41 in Hahira to Planned Development

McNeal Estates will have approximately 138 total single-family homes. Phase 1 will have
58 lots with a requested R-10 Zoning. The Lots will be 80 feet by 125 feet in size (10,000 SF).
The roof pitch will be at least 7 % pitch with architectural like shingles. The exteriors will have
stone, brick, vinyl, or wood siding. Any deviations from the specifications will have to be
approved by the developers. The estimated purchase price will be $175,000.00 to $215,000.00.

Phase 2 will have 37 Lots with a requested R-6 Zoning. The lots will be 60 feet by 105 feet
in size (6300 SF). These homes will be built with the same specificatians as Phase 1. The
estimated purchase price will be $149,000.00 to $175,000.00.

Phase 3 will have 43 Lots with a requested R-15 Zoning. The lots will be 100 feet by 150
feet in size (15,000 SF). The estimated purchase price will be $220,000.00 and up. Phase 3 will
be a gated community with a center island installed at the entryway.

In additian, the Developers will provide approximately 11 acres of common area for
greenspace buffers and the enjoyment of the homeowners. Sidewalks will be required to be
installed by each builder on designated streets. There will be a playground and recreation area
installed by the developers along with a wolking trail as added amenities. There will be ot least
two wet ponds located on the 65 Acres to add to the natural beauty of this praperty, plus retain
water runoff from the development.

All entrances to the Development will have brick or stone walls with wooded fencing
Placed alang Hwy 41. Flowers, shrubbery and mature trees will be planted at each entry along
with other areas within the Development,

A Homeowners Assaciation will be formed to regulate and monitor the Development and
mointain the common areas.

McNeal Estates is designed to accommodate the following goals of the Greater Lowndes
2030 Comprehensive Plan:



Goal 1 - To ensure overall community growth and development benefitting ail segments
of the increasingly diverse population,

. Goal 2 —-To ensure access to adequate and affordable housing options for all residents in
all incame levels.

Policy 3.3 - A mixture of housing types in varying income levels shall be encouraged and
actively promoted. '

Policy 3.4 — New housing developments should be universally designed ta provide access
to all persons.

Gaal 4, Policy 4.2 - Active preservatian and utilization of natural green Spaces and
parkland shall be encouraged and actively supported.

Goal 7, Palicy 7.5 — Availabie land shall be utilized in the most efficient manner while
focusing on redevelopment of land where feasible.

Policy 7.8 — Innovative planning concepts shall be employed to achieve desirable and
well-designed neighborhoods, protect the environment, preserve open space, improve traffic
flow, and enhance our community’s overall quality of life.

Palicy 9.5 — The traffic corrying copacity of existing and planned roodwoys sholl be
preserved through coordinated land use and transportatian planning decisions.

. This project is located in an areo designated as “Suburban”. Item 2.4.8 described Suburban
as an area where typical types of suburban residential development hove occurred or pressures
for such type of development are greatest due to ovailability of water and/or sewer service.
This proposed development meets all the above goals and policies.

McNeal Estates will be an asset ta the area and to The City of Hahira. All efforts have
been taken to protect the adjacent property owners and the new property owners within the
subdivision. We would appreciate your consideration on this rezoning.
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